Sudan University
Of Science & Technology
College of Graduate Studies

Impact of Green Marketing Mix on the
Purchase Intention: Total Image as Mediator
and Psychological Variables as Moderator

A PP X TR PPV SRUU I
S il g dasw g Adiie it 8 geadf tellgiall

Juas piiia &S gl

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the
degree of doctor of philosophy in Business Administration

By
Thoria Omer Mahmoud

Supervisor
Dr Abdel Hafiez Ali Hasaballah

Co-Supervisor



Dr. Siddig balal Ibrahim

July, 2016



DEDICATION

I dedicate this thesis; with my love and respect to a

:number of special people in my life

To my parents who have given me so much and who

taught me discipline and patience, may Allah reward

and forgive

To my husband Mohammed Adam who share with me

the hard time and gave me moral support while | was

Jpreparing this dissertation

.Jo my children Mimona, Musab, Mazen and Mujtaba

To my brothers and sisters, who have always

.supported me



To all great gurus who had contributed to my

different education stages

Thank you

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

My thanks to Allah the first and the last. Human who is not
thanking people, not thanks god. So, | would like to extend my
sincerest thanks and regards to all those who helped me to
reach this level. Initially. My gratitude to Sudan University for
science and Technology for their support and help that



enabled me to be awarded the phD degree. Special thanks to
my supervisor Dr. Abdel Hafiez Ali Hasaballah for his valuable
comments on my study in early stage of passing the proposal
and finding, these comments pave the way for shaping and
revising the study. | would like also, to acknowledge the
inspirational instruction and guidance, follow up of my co -
supervisor Dr. Saddig Balal; who has given me a deep
appreciation and love for the beauty and detail of this subject.
Also my thanks expand to University of Kassel for offering me
the opportunity to study the phD. Completing this study
involved a lot of perseverance and hard work. However, many
people have contributed to the completion of this study .l
would also like to acknowledge the support and assistance
given my by the faculties ‘registrars and leaders of cohort,
who supported for data distribution and collection from the
various Sudanese Universities. | would like to express my
sincere appreciation to the Dr. Mohammed hamad , for his
concern and assistance in translation Special thanks to
Abubaker Mohmmed , a phD candidate , Sudan university of
science & technology who helped me on the statistical
analysis process. Finally, | would like to thank my husband, for
his, patience, understanding, encouragement, and support
that, helped me to stay focused throughout this work; | could
not have completed this project without him .To my beloved
father, mother and kids for their continuous support and

Jprayer for my success. Much thanks to you all

July, 2016



ABSTRACT

Green marketing concept emerged as a result of organizations' interest in
environment. These originations realized that their survival and
continuity lies in the coordination between its interest and the benefits of
consumer and society. Green marketing includes a broad range of
activities such as product modification, change in the production process,
modification in advertising, and change in packaging. This study aimed to
investigate the relationship between green marketing mix and purchase
intention among Sudanese universities students in Khartoum state in
addition to examine the total image as mediator on the relationship
between green marketing mix and purchase intention. The study also
aimed to evaluate the moderating variable role represented in
psychological variables on the relationship between green marketing mix
and total image. Data was gathered by using convenience sampling, and
417 questionnaire distributed among a sample of students in Sudanese
universities in Khartoum state. 341 were collected during august and
September 2015 and they were analyzed using SPSS. Findings revealed
that there are four components of green marketing mix namely green
product green price green place and green promotion. The findings also
provided some empirical support for the theoretical framework and the
results indicated that the components of green marketing mix influencing
purchase intention through the total image. The results of the study
demonstrated support for the effects of the four total image on consumers
purchase intention. This study also provided evidence to support the
moderating effect of the three dimensions of psychological variables
namely (environmental knowledge, environmental concern and
environmental believes) on the relationship between green marketing
mix and total image while one dimension of psychological variables
(environmental awareness) was antecedent to corporate image. Based on
the study's findings discussions of the existing finding as well as the
theoretical practical implications and limitations of the study were

.provided



gadadidf
Glaliill oda cliay afy, il olaliull alaial dadis A §agudill gld
- gaiakly sManll ilgig Leallins Cr Gawiill 3 sy Laslig Lyl paian
doalae o8 il (nsend Lgie llalidd Suc o p2AY) Gaguiill Haudiing
d3dall 48 a0 ) daal yall 00a cidua Auaill S padiilly g LY (st g LY
il gl laoladl QM daug il Wl dlly - p A Y1 S guiil) ik <
Ttb O Ly - pdies ISl 8y guall HLial ) BLAYL , agda Al LY
Sl 590 i ) Ll Al jall cidaa LaS EAL Wl dlly pnaA Y1 s guill
e Y Aol k) ANl 3 Ll Joslgall S JHailly Juadl
417 pmygs adi deslal) douadl 70l aludivols bl Cosan 4Kl 3 guall g
@ilsil 341 agda yadl Y ga &l guadl Slasladl GMs (ps &us o diliio
ayadl ol ys alasiiils Lglulasi atig 2015 aladl (o paisng gulacwd] JUA Cunan
gl - polie ol duljull A Ay (SPSS) dsclaia¥l aglall dilaayl
el -, A Y el - (BAY) il ) o8 dBiaie gyl o fBAYT Ay gl
Al yall aladl syl dlyul) dilis Coac Las (o, 23V zagilly - paay)
IMA (e Al ! G e 55 Y1 gudll il OF ] il oLl
A ) i) e (iE At By geall o ) Laal duulyul) cdds QS 3 gall
L8 all ooy Jaadl sl Glud 3 (e AW ASU dulyall Gl clld e 39Me
s geaiilh i O @l e Onsigiacall Gl olie Y1 Sl alaia¥) daiall
acbise Jale g Gl ceglly o dunlyull & yglal Las LALISI 3)51ally - poa Y
dos Al (slially plilind) ddslie codi dljull il o slug .dS [l 3 ) gual

.li.wb..n.ll I KREwY u_ll; 43\...‘:;)!\4 ’ci,ylu.lb



Vi

Vi

VIII

12

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Approval page

iyl

Dedication

Acknowledgements

Table of Contents

List of Tables

List of Figures

Abstract

il
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

Introduction

Background of the study

Statement of the Problem

Research Questions

1.0

1-1

1-2

1-3



13

14

14

15

16

16

17

19

19

19

19

26

33

35

36

41

43

45

49

49

Objectives of the Research
Significance of the Study
Theoretical Significance

Practical Significance

Scope of the Study

Terminologies used in the Research
Organization of the Study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
Introduction

Green marketing

Concept of Green Marketing
Definition of Green Marketing
Benefits of Green Marketing
Green Marketing Mix

Green Product

Green Price

Green Place

Green Promotion

Consumer Behavior

Green Consumer

1-4

1-5

1-5-1

1.5.2

1-6

1-7

1.8

2-0

2-1

2.1.1

2-1-2

1-3-2

2-2

2-2-1

2-2-2

2-2-3

2-2-4



54

60

61

66

71

75

78

80

80

83

86

89

90

90

94

95

102

Purchase Intention
Total Image
Corporate Image
Brand Image

Relationship between Green Marketing Mix
and Purchase Intention

Relationship between Green Marketing Mix
and Total Image

Relationship between Total Image and
Purchase Intention

Psychological Variables
Environmental knowledge
Environmental Concern
Environmental Belief
Summary of Chapter

CHAPTER 3: THEORETICAL FRAMEWORK AND
RESEARCH HYPOTHESES

Introduction
Theoretical Base of the Study
Research Hypothesis

Relationship between Green Marketing Mix
.and Purchase Intention

Relationship between Green Marketing Mix

2-2-2

2-3

2-3-1

2-3-2

24

2.5

2.6

2-7

2-7-1

2-6-2

2-6-3

2-7

3-0

3.1

3-2

3.2.1

3-2-2



107

110

112

115

116

116

117

118

119

122

122

123

123

124

125

.and Total Image

Relationship between Total Image Influence
.Purchase Intentions

Total Image Mediating the Relation between

.Green Marketing Mix and Purchase Intention

Psychological Variables Moderators the
Relationship between Green Marketing Mix

.and Total Image

Summary of Chapter

CHAPTER 4: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

Introduction

Research Design

Research population and Sample size
Sampling Technique / Procedure
Development of Questionnaire

Measurement of the Variables

(Green product (IV
(Green Price (IV
(Green Place (IV

(Green promotion (IV

(Purchase Intention Measurement (DV

323

324

3.25

3-3

4-1

4-2

4-3

4-4

4.5.1

45.2

453

4.5.4

4.5.5



125 (Corporate Image Measurement (MD 4.5.6
126 (Brand Image Measurement (MD 4.5.7

127  (Environmental Knowledge Measurement (MV 4.5.8

128 (Environmental Concern Measurement (MV 4.59
129 (Environmental belief Measurement (MV  4.5.10
130 Data Analysis Techniques 4.6
131 Validity and Reliability of Instrument 4.7
131 Summary of Chapter 4.8

CHAPTER FIVE: DATA ANALYSIS AND RESULTS

133 Introduction 5.0
133 Respondents Rate 51
134 Respondents Demographic Characteristics 59
137 Goodness of Measures 513
139 Factor Analysis for green Marketing Mix 531
Variables
142 Factor Analysis for Total Image Variables 539
145 Factor Analysis for Purchase Intention 533

147  Factor Analysis for Psychological Variables 534
150 Reliability Analysis 535

152 Modified of Research Framework and 54
Hypotheses



160

160

161

162

162

163

165

167

169

170

171

172

173

175

177

180

Descriptive Statistics of Variables

Descriptive Analysis for Green Marketing Mix
Variables

Descriptive Analysis for Purchase Intention
Variable

Descriptive Analysis for total Image Variables

Descriptive Analysis for Psychological
Variables

Correlation Analysis

Hypotheses Testing

The Relationship between green marketing
mix and purchase intention

The Relationship between green Marketing
mix and total image

The Relationship between Green Marketing
Mix and Corporate Image

The Relationship between Green Marketing
Mix and Brand Image

The Relationship between Total Image and
Purchase Intention

Mediation Effect of Total Image

Mediation Effect of Corporate Image on the
Relationship between Green Marketing Mix
and Purchase Intention

Mediation Effect of Brand Image on the
Relationship between Green Marketing Mix
and Purchase Intention

Moderating Effect of Psychological Variables

5.5

5.5.1

552

553

55.4

5.6

5.7

5.7.1

5.7.2

5.7.2.1

5.7.2.2

5.7.3

5.7.4

5.7.4.1

5.7.4.2

5.7.5



182

182

184

188

188

191

195

195

198

200

200

The Moderating Effect of Environmental
Knowledge on the Relationship between Green
Marketing Mix and Total Image

The Moderating Effect of Environmental
Knowledge on the Relationship between
Green Marketing Mix and Corporate Image

The Moderating Effect of Environmental
Knowledge on the Relationship between
Green Marketing Mix and Brand Image

The Moderating Effect of Environmental
Concern on the Relationship between Green
Marketing Mix and Total Image

The Moderating Effect of environmental
concern on the Relationship between green
marketing mix and corporate image

The Moderating Effect of Environmental
Concern on the Relationship between
Green Marketing Mix and Brand Image

The Moderating Effect of Environmental Belief
on the Relationship between Green Marketing
Mix and Total Image

The Moderating Effect of Environmental
Belief on the Relationship between Green
Marketing Mix and Corporate Image

The Moderating Effect of Environmental
Belief on the Relationship between Green
Marketing Mix and Brand Image

The Moderating Effect of Environmental
Awareness on the Relationship between Green
Marketing Mix and Total Image

The Moderating Effect of Environmental

5.7.5.1

5.7.5.1.

5.7.5.1.

5752

5.7.5.2.

5.7.5.2.

5.7.5.3

5.7.5.3.

5.7.5.3.

5.7.54

5.7.5.4.



Awareness on the Relationship between 1
Green Marketing Mix and Corporate Image

201 The Moderating Effect of Environmental 5754
Awareness on the Relationship between
Green Marketing Mix and Brand Image 1
203 Summary of hypothesis test 575
209 Summary of the Chapter 58

CHAPTER six: DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSIONS

210 Introduction 6.0
210 Recapitulation of the Major Findings 6.1
214 Discussion 6.2

215 The Relationship between Green Marketing 6.2.1
Mix and Purchase Intention

220 The Relationship between Green Marketing 6.2.0
Mix and Total Image

223 The Relationship between Total Image and 6.2.3
Purchase Intention

226 Total Image Mediation The Relationship 6.2.4
between Green Marketing Mix and Purchase
Intention

228 Psychological Variables Moderation the 455

Relationship between Green Marketing Mix
and Total Image

230 The Moderating Effects of Environmental g5 5
Knowledge on the Relationship between Green

Marketing Mix and Total Image

233 The Moderating Effects of Environmental g559
Concern on the Relationship between green



236

238

241

241

243

246

247

249

Marketing Mix and Total Image

The Moderating Effects of Environmental
Belief on the Relationship between Green
Marketing Mix and Total Image

The Moderating Effects of Environmental
Awareness on the Relationship between green
Marketing mix and Total Image

Implications of the Study
Theoretical Implications
Managerial Implications

Limitation of the Study
Suggestions for Future Research

Conclusions

6.2.5.3

6.2.54

6.4

6.4.1

6.4.2

6.5

6.6

6.7



26

120

121

122

123

123

124

125

126

127

128

129

132

133

138

142

COTENT OF TABLE

Sudanese manufacturer pollution

Definition of Green Marketing

Reliability Test of the Pilot Study
Measurement of the green product
Measurement of the green price
Measurement of the green place
Measurement of the green promotion
Measurement of the purchase intention
Measurement of the corporate image
Measurement of the brand image
Measurement of the environmental knowledge
Measurement of the environmental concern
Measurement of the environmental belief
Questionnaires Rate of Return

General Characteristics of the Respondents

Rotated Factor loading for green Marketing
mix

Rotated Factor loading for total image of

1.1

2.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

4.10

4.11

4.12

4.13

5.14

5.15

5.16

5.17



consumers

144  Rotated Factor loading for purchase intention 5 g

146 Rotated Factor loading for psychological 519
variables

149 Cronbach’s Alpha for Study Variables 55

152 Restated Research Hypotheses 59

159 Descriptive Analysis of green marketing mix 599
Variables

160 Descriptive Analysis for purchase intention 573
Variable

160  Descriptive Analysis of total image Variables 594
162 Descriptive Analysis of Psychological variables 515
164 Person Correlation Coefficient for All Variables 5-¢

166 Multiple Regressions: green Marketing mix 597
Variables, and purchase intention (Beta

(coefficient
167 Summary of Hypotheses Testing Results for g

the Relationship between green marketing
Variables and purchase intention

169 Multiple Regressions: green Marketing mix 599
Variables, and corporate image (Beta

(coefficient

170 Multiple Regressions: green Marketing mix 53
(Variables, and brand image (Beta coefficient

171 Multiple Regressions: total image and 534



175

177

177

181

183

187

189

194

196

198

200

Hierarchical Regression: Mediation Effect of
corporate image on the Relationship between
green marketing mix and purchase intention

Hierarchical Regression: Mediation Effect of
brand image on the Relationship between
green marketing mix and purchase intention

Summary of the Hypotheses Testing Results of
Mediation Effect of total image

Moderating effect of environmental knowledge
on the relationships between green marketing
mix and corporate image

Moderating effect of environmental knowledge
on the relationships between green marketing
mix and brand image

Moderating effect of environmental concern
on the relationships between green marketing
mix and corporate image

Moderating effect of environmental concern
on the relationships between green marketing
mix and brand image

Moderating effect of environmental belief on
the relationships between green marketing
mix and corporate image

Moderating effect of environmental belief on
the relationships between green marketing
mix and brand image

Moderating effect of environmental awareness
on the relationships between green marketing
mix and corporate image

Moderating effect of environmental awareness
on the relationships between green marketing
mix and brand image

5.32

5.33

5.34

5.35

5.36

5.37

5.38

5.39

5.40

541

542



203

93

151

165

167

171

172

173

178

182

Summary the result of testing hypotheses
concerning the moderating effect of
psychological variables between green
marketing mix and total image

CONTENT OF FIGURE

Theoretical Framework of the Study
Modified Conceptual Framework

The Relationship between Green marketing
mix and Purchase intention

Green marketing mix and total image
Relationship between total image and

purchase intention

Mediation Effect of total image
Mediation structure

The Moderating Effect of Psychological
variables on the Relationship between green
marketing mix and total image

Moderating effect of environmental
knowledge on the relationships between

543

3.1

5.2

53

54

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

59



184

185

188

190

191

192

195

197

201

201

green product and corporate image

Moderating effect of environmental
knowledge on the relationships between
green price and brand image

Moderating effect of environmental
knowledge on the relationships between
green place and brand image

Moderating effect of environmental concern
on the relationships between green place
and corporate image

Moderating effect of environmental concern
on the relationships between green price
and brand image

Moderating effect of environmental
concern on the relationships between
green product and brand image

Moderating effect of environmental concern
on the relationships between green place
and brand image

Moderating effect of environmental belief on
the relationships between green place and
corporate image

Moderating effect of environmental belief on
the relationships between green price and
brand image

Moderating effect of environmental
awareness on the relationships between
green price and brand image

Moderating effect of environmental
awareness on the relationships between
green place and brand image

5.10

5.11

5.12

5.13

5.14

5.15

5.16

5.17

5.18

5.19



202 Moderating effect of environmental 55
awareness on the relationships between
green promotion and brand image



