Sudan University
Of Science & Technology
College of Graduate Studies



Impact of Green Marketing Mix on the Purchase Intention: Total Image as Mediator and Psychological Variables as Moderator

أثر المزيج التسويقي الأخضر على النية الشرائية المستهلك: الصورة الكلية متغير وسيط والمتغيرات السلوكية متغير معدل

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of doctor of philosophy in Business Administration

By

Thoria Omer Mahmoud

Supervisor **Dr Abdel Hafiez Ali Hasaballah**

Co-Supervisor

Dr. Siddig balal Ibrahim

July, 2016

DEDICATION

- I dedicate this thesis; with my love and respect to a *: number of special people in my life
- To my parents who have given me so much and who *taught me discipline and patience, may Allah reward and forgive
- To my husband Mohammed Adam who share with me *
 the hard time and gave me moral support while I was
 .preparing this dissertation
 - .To my children Mimona, Musab, Mazen and Mujtaba *
- To my brothers and sisters, who have always *
 .supported me

To all great gurus who had contributed to my *
.different education stages

Thank you

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

My thanks to Allah the first and the last. Human who is not thanking people, not thanks god. So, I would like to extend my sincerest thanks and regards to all those who helped me to reach this level. Initially. My gratitude to Sudan University for science and Technology for their support and help that enabled me to be awarded the phD degree. Special thanks to my supervisor Dr. Abdel Hafiez Ali Hasaballah for his valuable comments on my study in early stage of passing the proposal and finding, these comments pave the way for shaping and revising the study. I would like also, to acknowledge the inspirational instruction and guidance, follow up of my co -Saddig Balal; who has given me a deep supervisor Dr. appreciation and love for the beauty and detail of this subject. Also my thanks expand to University of Kassel for offering me the opportunity to study the phD. Completing this study involved a lot of perseverance and hard work. However, many people have contributed to the completion of this study .I would also like to acknowledge the support and assistance given my by the faculties 'registrars and leaders of cohort, who supported for data distribution and collection from the various Sudanese Universities. I would like to express my sincere appreciation to the Dr. Mohammed hamad, for his concern and assistance in translation Special thanks to Abubaker Mohmmed, a phD candidate, Sudan university of science & technology who helped me on the statistical analysis process. Finally, I would like to thank my husband, for his, patience, understanding, encouragement, and support that, helped me to stay focused throughout this work; I could not have completed this project without him . To my beloved father, mother and kids for their continuous support and .prayer for my success. Much thanks to you all

ABSTRACT

Green marketing concept emerged as a result of organizations' interest in environment. These originations realized that their survival and continuity lies in the coordination between its interest and the benefits of consumer and society. Green marketing includes a broad range of activities such as product modification, change in the production process, modification in advertising, and change in packaging. This study aimed to investigate the relationship between green marketing mix and purchase intention among Sudanese universities students in Khartoum state in addition to examine the total image as mediator on the relationship between green marketing mix and purchase intention. The study also aimed to evaluate the moderating variable role represented in psychological variables on the relationship between green marketing mix and total image. Data was gathered by using convenience sampling, and 417 questionnaire distributed among a sample of students in Sudanese universities in Khartoum state. 341 were collected during august and September 2015 and they were analyzed using SPSS. Findings revealed that there are four components of green marketing mix namely green product green price green place and green promotion. The findings also provided some empirical support for the theoretical framework and the results indicated that the components of green marketing mix influencing purchase intention through the total image. The results of the study demonstrated support for the effects of the four total image on consumers purchase intention. This study also provided evidence to support the moderating effect of the three dimensions of psychological variables (environmental knowledge, environmental concern environmental believes) on the relationship between green marketing mix and total image while one dimension of psychological variables (environmental awareness) was antecedent to corporate image. Based on the study's findings discussions of the existing finding as well as the theoretical practical implications and limitations of the study were .provided

المستخلص

ظهر التسويق الأخضر نتيجة لاهتمام المنظمات بالبيئة , وقد لاحظت هذه المنظمات ان إستمراريتها وبقاءها يكمن في التنسيق بين مصالحها وفوائد العملاء والمجتمع . ويتضمن التسويق الأخضر- عدة نشاطات منها تحسين المنتج, التغيير- في عملية الإنتاج, تحسين الإنتاج, والتغيير في التغليف. هدفت هذه الدراسة إلى معرفة العلاقة بين المزيج التسويقي الأخضر والنية الشرائية وسط طلاب الجامعات السودانية بولاية الخرطوم , بالإضافة إلى اختبار الصورة الكلية كمتغير وسيط بين المزيج التسويقي الأخضر والنية الشرائية. كما هدفت الدراسة أيضا الى تقييم دور المتغير. المعدل والمتمثل في العوامل النفسية في العلاقة بين المزيج التسويقي الأخضر والصورة الكلية. جمعت البيانات باستخدام نموذج العينة المناسبة. تم توزيع 417 استبانه على عينة من طلاب الجامعات السودانية بولاية الخرطوم. 341 استبانه جمعت خلال أغسطس وسبتمبر من العام 2015 وتم تحليلها باستخدام برنامج الحزم الإحصائية للعلوم الاجتماعية (SPSS). وتشير نتائج الدراسة إلى عناصر المزيج التسويقي الاخضر- أربعة متمثلة في (المنتج الأخضر-, السعر الأخضر-, التوزيع الأخضر, والترويج الأخضر.). كما دعمت نتائج الدراسة الإطار العام للدراسة وأشارت النتائج إلى أن المزيج التسويقي الأخضر يؤثر على النية الشرائية من خلال الصورة الكلية. كشفت الدراسة أيضا إلى أن الصورة الكلية تؤثر على النية الشرائية. علاوة على ذلك أيدت الدراسة تأثير ثلاثة من فرضيات المتغير المعدل وهي المعرفة البيئية, الاهتمام البيئي, الاعتقاد البيئي للمستهلكين على العلاقة بين المزيج التسويقي الأخضر- والصورة الكلية. كما أظهرت الدراسة أن والوعى البيئي هو عامل مساعد لصورة الشركة. وبناء على نتائج الدراسة تمت مناقشة النتائج والمضامين النظرية والعملية بالإضافة إلى محددات الدراسة.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Approval page	.l
	الاية	.II
	Dedication	.III.
	Acknowledgements	.IV
	Table of Contents	.V
	List of Tables	.VI
	List of Figures	.VII
	Abstract	VIII
	المستخلص	
	CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION	
1.0	1 Introduction	
1-1	Background of the study	
1-2	5 Statement of the Problem	
1-3	12 Research Questions	

1-4	Objectives of the Research			
1-5	Significance of the Study	14		
1-5-1	Theoretical Significance	14		
1.5.2	Practical Significance	15		
1-6	Scope of the Study	16		
1-7	Terminologies used in the Research	16		
1.8	Organization of the Study	17		
	CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW	19		
2-0	Introduction	19		
2-1	Green marketing	19		
2.1.1	Concept of Green Marketing	19		
2-1-2	Definition of Green Marketing	26		
1-3- 2	Benefits of Green Marketing	33		
2-2	Green Marketing Mix	35		
2-2-1	Green Product	36		
2-2-2	Green Price	41		
2-2-3	Green Place	43		
2-2-4	Green Promotion	45		
2-2	Consumer Behavior	49		
1 -2-2	Green Consumer	49		

Purchase Intention	54
Total Image	60
Corporate Image	61
Brand Image	66
Relationship between Green Marketing Mix and Purchase Intention	71
Relationship between Green Marketing Mix and Total Image	75
Relationship between Total Image and Purchase Intention	78
Psychological Variables	80
Environmental knowledge	80
Environmental Concern	83
Environmental Belief	86
Summary of Chapter	89
CHAPTER 3: THEORETICAL FRAMEWORK AND RESEARCH HYPOTHESES	
Introduction	90
Theoretical Base of the Study	90
Research Hypothesis	94
Relationship between Green Marketing Mix .and Purchase Intention	95
Relationship between Green Marketing Mix	102
	Total Image Corporate Image Brand Image Relationship between Green Marketing Mix and Purchase Intention Relationship between Green Marketing Mix and Total Image Relationship between Total Image and Purchase Intention Psychological Variables Environmental knowledge Environmental Concern Environmental Belief Summary of Chapter CHAPTER 3: THEORETICAL FRAMEWORK AND RESEARCH HYPOTHESES Introduction Theoretical Base of the Study Research Hypothesis Relationship between Green Marketing Mix and Purchase Intention

.and Total Image

3.2.3	Relationship between Total Image Influence .Purchase Intentions	107
3.2.4	Total Image Mediating the Relation between .Green Marketing Mix and Purchase Intention	110
3.2.5	Psychological Variables Moderators the Relationship between Green Marketing Mix .and Total Image	112
3-3	Summary of Chapter	115
	CHAPTER 4: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	
4-0	Introduction	116
4-1	Research Design	116
4-2	Research population and Sample size	117
4-3	Sampling Technique / Procedure	118
4-4	Development of Questionnaire	119
4-5	Measurement of the Variables	122
4.5.1	(Green product (IV	122
4.5.2	(Green Price (IV	123
4.5.3	(Green Place (IV	123
4.5.4	(Green promotion (IV	124
4.5.5	(Purchase Intention Measurement (DV	125

4.5.6	(Corporate Image Measurement (MD						
4.5.7	(Brand Image Measurement (MD						
4.5.8	(Environmental Knowledge Measurement (MV						
4.5.9	(Environmental Concern Measurement (MV	128					
4.5.10	(Environmental belief Measurement (MV	129					
4.6	Data Analysis Techniques	130					
4.7	Validity and Reliability of Instrument	131					
4.8	Summary of Chapter	131					
	CHAPTER FIVE: DATA ANALYSIS AND RESULTS						
5.0	Introduction	133					
5.1	Respondents Rate	133					
5.2	Respondents Demographic Characteristics	134					
5.3	Goodness of Measures	137					
5.3.1	Factor Analysis for green Marketing Mix Variables	139					
5.3.2	Factor Analysis for Total Image Variables	142					
5.3.3	Factor Analysis for Purchase Intention	145					
5.3.4	Factor Analysis for Psychological Variables	147					
5.3.5	Reliability Analysis	150					
5.4	Modified of Research Framework and Hypotheses	152					

5.5	Descriptive Statistics of Variables					
5.5.1	Descriptive Analysis for Green Marketing Mix Variables					
5.5.2	Descriptive Analysis for Purchase Intention Variable					
5.5.3	Descriptive Analysis for total Image Variables	162				
5.5.4	Descriptive Analysis for Psychological Variables					
5.6	Correlation Analysis	163				
5.7	Hypotheses Testing	165				
5.7.1	The Relationship between green marketing mix and purchase intention					
5.7.2	The Relationship between green Marketing mix and total image					
5.7.2.1	The Relationship between Green Marketing Mix and Corporate Image					
5.7.2.2	The Relationship between Green Marketing Mix and Brand Image					
5.7.3	The Relationship between Total Image and Purchase Intention					
5.7.4	Mediation Effect of Total Image	173				
5.7.4.1	Mediation Effect of Corporate Image on the Relationship between Green Marketing Mix and Purchase Intention	175				
5.7.4.2	Mediation Effect of Brand Image on the Relationship between Green Marketing Mix and Purchase Intention	177				
5.7.5	Moderating Effect of Psychological Variables	180				

5.7.5.1	The Moderating Effect of Environmental Knowledge on the Relationship between Green Marketing Mix and Total Image	182
5.7.5.1.	The Moderating Effect of Environmental Knowledge on the Relationship between Green Marketing Mix and Corporate Image	182
5.7.5.1.	The Moderating Effect of Environmental Knowledge on the Relationship between Green Marketing Mix and Brand Image	184
5.7.5.2	The Moderating Effect of Environmental Concern on the Relationship between Green Marketing Mix and Total Image	188
5.7.5.2. 1	The Moderating Effect of environmental concern on the Relationship between green marketing mix and corporate image	188
5.7.5.2. 2	The Moderating Effect of Environmental Concern on the Relationship between Green Marketing Mix and Brand Image	191
5.7.5.3	The Moderating Effect of Environmental Belief on the Relationship between Green Marketing Mix and Total Image	195
5.7.5.3. 1	The Moderating Effect of Environmental Belief on the Relationship between Green Marketing Mix and Corporate Image	195
5.7.5.3. 2	The Moderating Effect of Environmental Belief on the Relationship between Green Marketing Mix and Brand Image	198
5.7.5.4	The Moderating Effect of Environmental Awareness on the Relationship between Green Marketing Mix and Total Image	200
5.7.5.4.	The Moderating Effect of Environmental	200

1	Awareness on the Relationship between Green Marketing Mix and Corporate Image	
5.7.5.4. 1	The Moderating Effect of Environmental Awareness on the Relationship between Green Marketing Mix and Brand Image	201
5.7.5	Summary of hypothesis test	203
5.8	Summary of the Chapter	209
	CHAPTER six: DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSIONS	
6.0	Introduction	210
6.1	Recapitulation of the Major Findings	210
6.2	Discussion	214
6.2.1	The Relationship between Green Marketing Mix and Purchase Intention	215
6.2.2	The Relationship between Green Marketing Mix and Total Image	220
6.2.3	The Relationship between Total Image and Purchase Intention	223
6.2.4	Total Image Mediation The Relationship between Green Marketing Mix and Purchase Intention	226
6.2.5	Psychological Variables Moderation the Relationship between Green Marketing Mix and Total Image	228
6.2.5.1	The Moderating Effects of Environmental Knowledge on the Relationship between Green	230
	Marketing Mix and Total Image	
6.2.5.2	The Moderating Effects of Environmental Concern on the Relationship between green	233

6.2.5.3	The Moderating Effects of Environmental Belief on the Relationship between Green Marketing Mix and Total Image	236
6.2.5.4	The Moderating Effects of Environmental Awareness on the Relationship between green Marketing mix and Total Image	238
6.4	Implications of the Study	241
6.4.1	Theoretical Implications	241
6.4.2	Managerial Implications	243
6.5	Limitation of the Study	246
6.6	Suggestions for Future Research	247
6.7	Conclusions	249

COTENT OF TABLE

1.1	Sudanese manufacturer pollution	4
2.2	Definition of Green Marketing	26
4.3	Reliability Test of the Pilot Study	120
4.4	Measurement of the green product	121
4.5	Measurement of the green price	122
4.6	Measurement of the green place	123
4.7	Measurement of the green promotion	123
4.8	Measurement of the purchase intention	124
4.9	Measurement of the corporate image	125
4.10	Measurement of the brand image	126
4.11	Measurement of the environmental knowledge	127
4.12	Measurement of the environmental concern	128
4.13	Measurement of the environmental belief	129
5.14	Questionnaires Rate of Return	132
5.15	General Characteristics of the Respondents	133
5.16	Rotated Factor loading for green Marketing mix	138
5.17	Rotated Factor loading for total image of	142

CO	0	~ .	\sim	\sim	\sim
, , ,	110			_	· ~
\sim	11.	Ju		_	J

144	Rotated Factor loading for purchase intention	5.18
146	Rotated Factor loading for psychological variables	5.19
149	Cronbach's Alpha for Study Variables	5.20
152	Restated Research Hypotheses	5.21
159	Descriptive Analysis of green marketing mix Variables	5.22
160	Descriptive Analysis for purchase intention Variable	5.23
160	Descriptive Analysis of total image Variables	5.24
162	Descriptive Analysis of Psychological variables	5.25
164	Person Correlation Coefficient for All Variables	5.26
166	Multiple Regressions: green Marketing mix Variables, and purchase intention (Beta (coefficient	5.27
167	Summary of Hypotheses Testing Results for the Relationship between green marketing Variables and purchase intention	5.28
169	Multiple Regressions: green Marketing mix Variables, and corporate image (Beta (coefficient	5.29
170	Multiple Regressions: green Marketing mix (Variables, and brand image (Beta coefficient	5.30
171	Multiple Regressions: total image and	5.31

5.32	Hierarchical Regression: Mediation Effect of corporate image on the Relationship between green marketing mix and purchase intention	175
5.33	Hierarchical Regression: Mediation Effect of brand image on the Relationship between green marketing mix and purchase intention	177
5.34	Summary of the Hypotheses Testing Results of Mediation Effect of total image	177
5.35	Moderating effect of environmental knowledge on the relationships between green marketing mix and corporate image	181
5.36	Moderating effect of environmental knowledge on the relationships between green marketing mix and brand image	183
5.37	Moderating effect of environmental concern on the relationships between green marketing mix and corporate image	187
5.38	Moderating effect of environmental concern on the relationships between green marketing mix and brand image	189
5.39	Moderating effect of environmental belief on the relationships between green marketing mix and corporate image	194
5.40	Moderating effect of environmental belief on the relationships between green marketing mix and brand image	196
5.41	Moderating effect of environmental awareness on the relationships between green marketing mix and corporate image	198
5.42	Moderating effect of environmental awareness on the relationships between green marketing mix and brand image	200

Summary the result of testing hypotheses 5.43 concerning the moderating effect of psychological variables between green marketing mix and total image

CONTENT OF FIGURE

3.1	Theoretical Framework of the Study	93
5.2	Modified Conceptual Framework	151
5.3	The Relationship between Green marketing mix and Purchase intention	165
5.4	Green marketing mix and total image	167
5.5	Relationship between total image and purchase intention	171
5.6	Mediation Effect of total image	172
5.7	Mediation structure	173
5.8	The Moderating Effect of Psychological variables on the Relationship between green marketing mix and total image	178
5.9	Moderating effect of environmental knowledge on the relationships between	182

	green product and corporate image	
184	Moderating effect of environmental knowledge on the relationships between green price and brand image	5.10
185	Moderating effect of environmental knowledge on the relationships between green place and brand image	5.11
188	Moderating effect of environmental concern on the relationships between green place and corporate image	5.12
190	Moderating effect of environmental concern on the relationships between green price and brand image	5.13
191	Moderating effect of environmental concern on the relationships between green product and brand image	5.14
192	Moderating effect of environmental concern on the relationships between green place and brand image	5.15
195	Moderating effect of environmental belief on the relationships between green place and corporate image	5.16
197	Moderating effect of environmental belief on the relationships between green price and brand image	5.17
201	Moderating effect of environmental awareness on the relationships between green price and brand image	5.18
201	Moderating effect of environmental awareness on the relationships between green place and brand image	5.19

5.20